# OP \$265.00 3541852

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM369289

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		01/13/2016	Banking Association: TEXAS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Telarix, Inc.
Street Address:	1950 Old Gallows Road
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Vienna
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22182
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3541852	IXTOOLS
Registration Number:	3412886	VSR
Registration Number:	3326533	IXBILL
Registration Number:	3363298	IXLINK
Registration Number:	3277122	IXAUDIT
Registration Number:	3326532	IXTRADE
Registration Number:	3349644	IXTRANSLATE
Registration Number:	3326531	IXROUTE
Registration Number:	3336387	IXCONNECT
Registration Number:	3697146	TELARIX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900350562

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Dwayne C. Houston

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005710 FRAME: 0050

Address Line 4: Wa	shington, D.C. 20005	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F160715	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Teresa L. McNally	
SIGNATURE:	/Teresa L. McNally/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2016	
Total Attachments: 5	•	
source=20160114134533654.TrademarkRelease#page2.tif		
source=20160114134533654.TrademarkRelease#page3.tif		
source=20160114134533654.TrademarkRelease#page4.tif		

source=20160114134533654.TrademarkRelease#page5.tif source=20160114134533654.TrademarkRelease#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (this "Release") is made as of January 13, 2016, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Bank") in favor of TELARIX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 1950 Old Gallows Road, Suite 800, Vienna, VA 22182.

#### Recital

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement between Grantor and Bank and dated as of June 26, 2012 (as amended, modified, supplemented and restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement), Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents, including the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), in accordance with the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2011 as amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2011 at reel 026513; frame 0707 with respect to patents, and at reel 4571, frame 0225 with respect to trademarks.

WHEREAS, Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Bank under the terms of the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby, (i) terminates the Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property, and (iii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

126329911 v3

If you have any questions please contact Morty Bragg at 703-464-7230.

	COMERICA BANK, banking association  By:	a Texas
	Its: Vice President	
acknowledged By:		
ELARIX, INC., a Delaware corporation	•	
By: Name: Title:		

Acknowledged By:

TELARIX, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: \_

By:
Name: Glen Kazerman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

# EXHIBIT A

# **Patents**

Description	Application / Patent Number	Application/ Issue Date
System and method for managing interconnect carrier routing	7,050,555	05/23/06
System and method for user-definable document exchange	12/041,484	03/03/08

**EXHIBIT B** 

# Trademarks

Description	Serial / Registration Number	Registration/ Application Date
IXTOOLS	3,541,852	12/02/08
VSR	3,412,886	04/15/08
IXBILL	3,326,533	10/30/07
IXLINK	3,363,298	01/01/08
IXAUDIT	3,277,122	08/07/07
IXTRADE	3,326,532	10/30/07
IXTRANSLATE	3,349,644	12/04/07
IXROUTE	3,326,531	10/30/07
IXCONNECT	3,336,387	11/13/07
TELARIX	3,697,146	10/13/09

126329911 v3